

## SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION NOTICE CITY OF NEW CARROLLTON SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION 2022 FOR VACANCY ON THE CITY COUNCIL WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 10, 2022

The City of New Carrollton will hold a special municipal election on Wednesday, August 10, 2022, for a vacancy on the City Council. The polling place will be open from 7:00 a.m. until 8:00 p.m. at:

New Carrollton Municipal Center 6016 Princess Garden Parkway New Carrollton, Maryland 20784

The following elected official to be chosen: one (1) Councilmember to fill the remainder of a term expiring in May 2023.

A Person seeking to run for office must be:

- A registered voter of the State of Maryland and the City of New Carrollton
- At least 25 years of age at the time of the Election
- A citizen of the United States
- A resident of the City of New Carrollton for a minimum of one-hundred and eighty (180) days preceding the filing deadline for candidacy

The deadline to file for candidacy is Friday, July 8, 2022, at 5:00 p.m. Candidate election packets are available on the City of New Carrollton website and for pick-up at the New Carrollton Municipal Center, Monday through Friday, 8:30 a.m. until 5:00 p.m.

If you are a registered voter in Prince George's County, and a resident of the City of New Carrollton, you are able to vote in the City of New Carrollton Elections. The last day to register is Monday, July 11, 2022, to vote in the August 10, 2022 special election. If you have any questions regarding voter registration, please call the Prince George's County Board of Elections at (301) 341-7300.

Persons desiring to vote by Absentee Ballot must submit a request for an Absentee Ballot Application to the City Clerk before 5:00 p.m., Friday, August 5, 2022. Absentee Ballot Applications are available at the Municipal Center, on the City's website at <a href="https://www.newcarrolltonmd.gov">www.newcarrolltonmd.gov</a>, or you may contact the City Administrative Office at (301) 459-6100 to have an application mailed to you.

Charles Davis, Chairman Board of Elections City of New Carrollton